### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Trademark Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date Entity Type	
Fortress Credit Corp.		07/28/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Stoker, Inc.
Street Address:	5201 Interchange Way
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40229
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1817067	24C
Registration Number:	1904573	FRED STOKER & SONS, INC.
Registration Number:	1817068	L-50
Registration Number:	2071640	STOKER'S
Registration Number:	2027975	TENNESSEE CHEW

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128198200

Email: fcutajar@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Patents & Trademarks

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1155735-0012

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004607 FRAME: 0098

900200024

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frances B. Cutajar
Signature:	/Frances B. Cutajar/
Date:	08/18/2011
Total Attachments: 4 source=FortressTMReleaseToStokerInc#page1.tif source=FortressTMReleaseToStokerInc#page2.tif source=FortressTMReleaseToStokerInc#page3.tif source=FortressTMReleaseToStokerInc#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004607 FRAME: 0099

## RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment for Security - Trademarks, dated as of June 16, 2005 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 003112, Frame 0361 on June 28, 2005, Stoker, Inc. ("Releasee"), granted to Fortress Credit Corp., in its capacity as agent for itself and the Lenders ("Releasor"), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Releasee in, to and under the trademarks and service marks listed on the annexed Schedule A (the "Trademarks"), together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby, without any representation and warrant and without any recourse to Releasor, terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges its continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

DOC ID-17083899.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of July 28 2011.

FORTRESS CREDIT/CORP.

Ву: \_\_\_

Title: CONSTANTINE M. DAKOLIAS

PRESIDENT

Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Stoker, Inc.)

# SCHEDULE A

[See attached.]

DOC ID-17083899.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004607 FRAME: 0102

-	F	- Mahadhanniya		\$=====================================		
Resistration Date	1/18/1994 7/11/1995		1/18/1994	6/17/1997		12/31/1006
The state of the s	5/10/1993 5/10/1993		5/10/1993	6/3/1996		5/10/1993
Medication or the Market of th	Reg. No. 1,904,573		Reg. No. 1,817,068	g. 110. 4,071,040	Reo No 8 2 027 025	C/617010 21010
The state of the s	FRED STOKER & SONS, INC. & Design	05.1	STOKER'S & Design		TENNESSEE CHEW	TO THE THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
Similar Similar US	S	US	SO		NS	
Company F	Stoker, Inc.	Stoker, Inc	Stoker, Inc	C	Stoker, Inc	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004607 FRAME: 0103

**RECORDED: 08/18/2011**